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Re-openlaf of Sock Canal
+

•1055. Shri Kameshwar Singh:
8hrl C. C. Desalt

Will the Minister of Transport an4
Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether normal crossing of tht Suez Canal has been resumed and, if not, what is the obstacle;

(t>) when will such an obstacle be removed,

(c) whether the ships carrying cargo for India are h€ld up or are making the journey round the Cape of Good
Hope, and

(d) if so, what will be the additional cost to India, by the adoption of this lengthy route’

The Minister of Transport and Ship ping (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao): (a) and (b).
The Suez Canal remains closed because of the sunken ships and the aftermath of hostilities The U A R Government are not willing to remove the sunken ships as long as the Israeli troops conti nue to occupy the east bank of the Canal

(c) The US tanker ‘Observer’ carrying 27 400 tons of Milo for India is held up in the Suez Canal Ships carrying cargo for India are now using the route via the Cape of Good Hope

(d) On preliminary estimates the total additional freight bill on account of the diversion via the CaDe of Good Hope is likely to be of the order of Rs 35 05 crores per annum, assuming that imports and exports continue to remain as at present

Mr. Speaker; Question No 1064 can also be linked up with this

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: That is addressed to the Minister of Food and Agricul ture

Mr. Speaker: That is also about Suez Canal Anyway, it is all right

w r a t fas : m ircft *n£teir fr fl^ r % T t f  *P 1FTT «TT ^ T T T  s riV d
*%3T i t f w  ^  *3TT f ,  aft ^  art «TC
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Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: I think, the hon Member is aware that the Egyptian Government knows our great interests
m the early freeing of the Suez Canal for traffic, the Egyptian Government are very much aware of it But, as the House is also aware, their policy regarding opening of the Suez Canal depends upon other factors which I have already indicated

T  ^  « f t  s r a r t r c  f s p r r  |  *  * m s n r r

5 f¥ 3ft ?rnrsr#T f^ crrr $
2 7  f * T T  J 'T  W *  5TT T£T | ,

^  ^  & ffFSST ffSRTT | <T^
fiRPT qmfcfVsr arR-TO Wt W *TT sr̂ r <rc | <rrfar 3% *rn*r
?T trr I T®TT »T5ft *  w  aT̂  *
«ptf HSJWT PhUT I 7

Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao: That ts not my information

Shri Piloo Mod?: My information is that the ship, ‘Observer’, is on the south-end of the Suez Canal and the sunken ships are further north of it I would like to know whether the Minister has any personal knowledge on this particular point

The second point is that I am also informed that it is possible for ships to bypass the sunken ships This ques tion was asked of the Defence Minister, but no satisfactory reply was given

I would like to know whether the Minister for Transport is making any specific enquiries on these two parti cular allegations

Dr. V K. R. V. Rao: Regarding the first question, obviously I have no per sonal knowledge because I have not been there

Regarding thfc second point, I do not have the information whi&h the hon. ua^ons mo wwLCq 0) sdjqs stft jo j aiqresod si u *«qi ‘X p u i e u 's b i{ laquiaŷ
ships I am certainly prepared to make a note of these two points men tioned by the hon Member and get answers to those questions

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: It is reported to today’s paper that a daily loss of Rs 3 crores is involved on account of the closure of the Suez Canal May I know how far is that report correct and what is the time by which it is expected that the Suez Canal will be cleared and our goods may be allowed to be passed through it’

Ol V. K. R. V. Rao: I think, the hon Member has made a slight mistake The figure referred to is Rs 3 crores per month As to when the Suez Canal will be reopened for traffic I have already answered this question

w i n  N̂tt *T5ft
«T sfijjl "TST ? ^

fr tTTCT spt »TT*T 5TR ^ *fo?TTf
I %WU SFf ^ TOTfiff

t fn m z r x v *  *rm
srwrct spt srr 7% t

?
Dr V. K. R. V. Rao: The hon Mem ber is aware that all the ships are now being diverted via the Cape of Good
Hope

Regarding permanent replacement of the Suez Canal, the Government of India have given no consideration to such a matter

Shri Hem Barua: The closure of the Suez Canal has affected not only our food ships but also our defence cargo ships With one food ship from America immobilised at the Suez Canal and the other food ships havmg to come en route the Cape of Good Hope, there is an increased freight rite and it is a pressure on the country's exchequer In fiew of all these de velopments, besides drawing the atten tion pf the UAR authorities, may I Tfoow whether the Government nave drawn specifically the attention of the U(N.O to our difficulties and distresses j)t the present moment?

Dr. V. K. B V. Bao: I want notice for this

JShii -Hem Baroa: You have to pro ject us, Sir May I humbly submit this7 This is the situation there There is food scarcity in the country and there are also defence problems in the country This problem has been there for the last two months

Mr Speaker: I think, the Transport Minister would take it up

Shri Hem Baroa: The Shipping Minister should have taken it up with the Foreign Affairs Minister or with the Prune Minister He should have dQne it, he has failed in his duty

«f( W W  star

ot h r̂« ?nro
T T f ^ T R  t

hw ot g f, eft ot »ff f*TR ft*  qtr m
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^ Pf *r ot  vt ^

%  fa l?  W T  SPR5T ftBTT $  I #
^nicrr$ f%
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^ q w  ot 5^fjf qft %
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»ft SPIW PRTT | f% 5*T OT 3f^r T
WTir lit o ttt v f*rft ?frr % ?n X*
dilV ^TW'T^t «mr 5TPb̂ OT *T
^ft'inftcRf r̂aSRTT •f̂ t f*Wft ^ I Shri Piloo Mody: Gen Nasser has offered to buy also
«fir annftOT m aft JT̂ « o t
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*r humI ^  1 1 faxj o t
3rhi -̂ f *j'<'cf ^ 1

«ft TT»r^rw*nw wr
^  ^t ffipgT | 7

«ff annfflrsT tw ^ ot f »
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*wr*nc*r ^
fr HwhU  ^  fr <re

fsRPTT WTT q?T f ?
Dr. V. K. B. V. Bao: So far, we have no specific information as to how the exports have been affected Obviously the freight charges on exports have gone up, but whether it has any effect of either cancellation of contracts or reduction in the quantity exported, it is too early to say anything

Shri Tenneti Viswanatham: With reference to the hon Food Minister’s answer that it is not the Egyptian Government that has stopped our ships, I would like to ask whether he is aware that Gen Nasser has said that as long as the Israeli troops are there, he is not going to release these ships;
he has not advanced any mechanical difficulties

Shri Jagjiwan Bam: I have my self said that so long as the Israeli forces are on the banks of the Suez Canal it is not free from danger to pass any ship

f a n  tfif $  W U f t  <FT f fR r n

+
* 1 0 5 6  s ft s r re ft  :

sft ftrar w i c graft :
Twfrc fa* awsfir:

*ft WW TTCT :

WT firfir *1^ *<TR * t f^T f*P .
( * )  WT â T I  f r  $Bi 7T3Flf

fTOR trnnrt ^ ht=ftt fr swht
*?t $ f c fqr?rr * t *r**rffr w srstfr * t

(«r) WT WHIP*!*, s i f t r cHTT
<M«?fcn> wwnfl sr ifr 1# mvnr «tft
*rr*f tft t  1

(n) $r, at «rf*t ®#trr wm
faro ««***

t * froz qrfrwr *f ft J 9
»RT I  ,

( * )  *rf* eft * *  iftr arfir *tjf,
?it ^  ^  «RT VTW I ?
The Deputy MlaJater In the Ministry ol Law (Shri D. B. Chavan): (a),No,
Sir. '

(b) Yea, Sir
(c) and (d) In the open session of the 15th All India Akali Conference held at Karaal on 8th December, 1963 a resolution was passed (copy of which was forwarded to the Govern*
ment by the Secretary, Shiromani Akali Dal, Amritsar) urging the Government to amend the Hindu.
Succession Act, 1956 in such a way as to provide a right of succession to the daughters-in-laws along with sons of the deceased intestate The ground given therein is this that the present provision m the Hindu Succession Act will result in the greatest fragmenta tion of agricultural property and create ill-will and family feuds between brothers and sisters

The President, All India Agricul turists Federation, New Delhi, All India Janta Sewak Samaj, Rohtak, Bharatya Jan Sangh, Punjab, Jullundur and Tenants of village Chachran, Distnct Ludhiana have also represented that daughters should inherit from the pro perty of their fathers-in-laws|husbands and not from the property of their fathers and have suggested the amendment of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 on the ground that the Act does not suit the agricultural and rural economy of the country

The Government do not propose to make any amendment in the law (the Hindu Succession Act, 1966) for this purpose, because in the first place, except the representations referred to dbove received from Punjab and Delhi no representation has been re ceived from any other part or region of the country, from any organization or association In the second place, this shows that the people of the country to whom the Act applies have accepted the provisions of the Act In the third place, the daughter’s right was recognised by Parliament after very carefti consideration of the matter for years. The Government do not think it proper to reverse this de-

